Johnson Act and such assent is hereby given, and that the secretary of state is hereby directed to send certified copies of this resolution to the president of the senate of the United States, and the speaker of the house of representatives of the United States and two copies to the secretary of the interior, Oscar L. Chapman, and one copy to the office of the regional director of the Fish and Wildlife Service, U. S. Department of Interior, Minneapolis, Minnesota.

RESOLUTION No. 3—S. F. No. 60

A concurrent resolution memorializing the Congress of the United States to take appropriate action toward the reestablishment of reciprocal agreements between the governments of the United States and the Dominion of Canada for the duty free mutual trans-shipment of crude petroleum, natural gas and petroleum by-products between the respective countries.

WHEREAS, the Dominion of Canada is and has been a large consumer of crude petroleum and petroleum by-products, which products have been admitted duty free to the Dominion of Canada; and,

WHEREAS, recent discoveries of extensive petroleum deposits and natural gas producing areas in the province of Alberta in the Dominion of Canada are being developed; and,

WHEREAS, crude petroleum will be transported by pipe line through the states of North Dakota and Minnesota to Superior, Wisconsin and thence to Sarnia, Ontario, for refining; and.

WHEREAS, tentative plans call for the building of two oil refineries in the vicinity of Superior, Wisconsin for the refining of additional quantities of petroleum products from the Alberta fields; and,

WHEREAS, these petroleum imports to be refined in the Superior area should be afforded means through elimination of discriminatory import duties by which they can be made available to American consumers; and,

WHEREAS, the availability of large supplies of petroleum, natural gas and petroleum by-products is essential to the growth of industry, the assurance of fuel supply, and the general economic well being of our people;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, by the Senate of the State of Minnesota, the House of Representatives concurring, that the Congress of the United States be urged to take the ncessary steps through proper authorities toward the consummation of reciprocal agreements between the government of the Dominion of Candada and the government of the United States, to the end that there be equitable freedom of exchange of crude petroleum, natural gas and petroleum by-products uninhibited by the imposition of restrictive import duties.

RESOLUTION No. 4-S. F. No. 15

A joint resolution ratifying a proposed amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America.

WHEREAS both Houses of the Eightieth Congress of the United States of America, at the first session thereof, by a Joint Resolution, a two-thirds majority of each house concurring therein, proposed an amendment to the Constitution of the United States of America, which resolution reads as follows, to-wit:

"JOINT RESOLUTION

"Proposing an amendment to the Constitution of the United States relating to the terms of office of the President.

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled (twothirds of each House concurring therein), That the following article is hereby proposed as an amendment to the Constitution of the United States, which shall be valid to all intents and purposes as part of the Constitution when ratified by the legislatures of three-fourths of the several States:

"ARTICLE—

'SECTION 1. No person shall be elected to the office of the President more than twice, and no person who has held